are generally consistent with the projected industry growth

rate.

Budgeted gross margin Based on past performance and management’s expectations

for the future.

Pre-tax discount rates Reflect specific risks relating to the relevant business unit

and the territory in which it operate.

Estimation on the recoverable amounts of the CGU and the headroom available are as

follows:

2022 2023 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Recoverable amounts of the CGU ..... 32,637 18,944 45,434

Headroom ..... 30,259 12,146 28,447

The Group does not recognise any impairment loss as of 31 March 2022, 2023 and 2024

based on the impairment assessment performed.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

– I-51 –

The following table sets forth the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in each of the

key assumptions, with all other variables held constant, of the impairment assessments on the

construction license.

Possible changes of key assumptions Increase/(decrease) in recoverable amounts of the CGU

2022 2023 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue (% annual growth rate) increased

by 1% ..... 2,653 6,084 6,645

Revenue (% annual growth rate) decreased

by 1% ..... (2,525) (5,731) (5,867)

Long term growth rate increased by 1% . . . 2,335 1,622 2,553

Long term growth rate decreased by 1% . . . (1,910) (1,297) (2,089)

Budgeted gross margin increased by 1% . . . 1,776 5,560 3,584

Budgeted gross margin decreased by 1% . . . (1,776) (5,560) (3,584)

Discount rate increased by 1% ..... (3,042) (1,845) (3,634)

Discount rate decreased by 1% ..... 3,722 2,306 4,438

Given the extent of headroom available, the management considers that any reasonably

changes in the above key assumptions on which management has based its determination of the

unit’s recoverable amount would not cause the unit’s carrying amount to exceed its recoverable

amount.

Accounting policies of intangible assets

Construction licence acquired is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Licence that

has indefinite useful lives are not amortised as renewal of licence is expected upon expiry. They

are subject to impairment testing annually or more frequently if events or changes in